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byMs Thomasremainoutstandingandareproceedingtoarbitration Aswell Mr Richards
suggestedthatthe Collegeaffordedpreferential treatmentinthe assignmentofworktotwoother
partialloademployeeswhohadsettledorwithdrawngrievances whichwered1SOeiledin
Decemberof1992

AstotheindividualgrievancesfiledbyMs Thomas itwouldappearthatthesegrievancesallege
aviolationofArticles26and27ofthecollectiveagreementalthoughthe Boardwas advisedthat
theUnionhastakenthepositionthatthegrievancesalsoencompassaviolationofArticle302
Nevertheless itisacknowledgedthatthefactswhich gaverisetotheindividualgrievancesare
differentfromthefactsonwhichtheUniongrievanceisbased

Inthisease Ms Burke onbehalfoftheCollege tookthepositionthattheissueraisedinthe
grievanceisnotthepropersubjectofaUniongrievance Insupportofthis position shereliedon
Article3210ofthecollective agreementwhichprovidesasfollows

3210TheUnionorUnionLocalshallhavetherighttofileagrievancebasedonadifference
directlywiththe CollegearisingoutoftheAgreementconcerningtheinterpretation application
administrationorallegedcontraventionoftheAgreement Suchgrievanceshallnotincludeany
matteruponwhichanemployeewouldbepersonallyentitledtogrieveandtheregulargrievance
procedureforpersonalorgroupgrievanceshallnotbebypassedexceptwheretheUnion
establishesthattheemployeehasnotgrievedanunreasonablestandardthatispatentlyin
violationofthisAgreementandthatadverselyaffectstherightsofemployees

ItwasthesubmissionofMs BurkethatbyvirtueofArticle3210 Unionandindividual
grievancesaremutually exclusiveandthat inthiscase theallegedviolationofArticle30
couldhavebeenthesubjectofanindividualgrievanceonthepartofMs Thomas Inthese
circumstances Article3210providesthattheUnionisentitledtogrieveonlyin theeventthat
theemployeehasnotgrievedanunreasonablestandardthatispatentlyinviolationofthe
eolleetiveagreementandthatadverselyaffectstherightsofemployees

Ms Burkecontendedthat inthisease no standard isinvolvedasthegrievancedoesnot
pertaintoanestablishedpracticeorCollegerequirementwhichpotentiallyaffectsallmembers
ofthebargainingunit Moreover astheCollegeisfreetohireandassignworktopartialload
employees thereisnostandardagainstwhichtheBoardcanmeasurethereasonablenessofthe
Collegesconduct Aswell anyconsiderationoftheUnionsclaimwouldinvolveaninquiryinto
matterssuchastheseniority competence andexperienceoftherespectiveemployeesand
accordingly itcannotbesaidthatthedecisiontoassignworktoparticularemployeesinvolveda
patentor inotherwords obviousviolationofthe collectiveagreement Finally itwassubmitted
thattheissueraisedinthegrievanceadverselyaffectsonlyoneindividual namely Ms Thomas
and therefore cannotbesaidtogenerallyaffect therightsofemployees Intheresult Ms
Burkeaskedthatthegrievancebedismissedasinarbitrable

WhileMr RichardsacknowledgedthatMs Thomascouldhavefiledanindividualgrievance
allegingaviolationofArticle302 nevertheless hemaintainedthat theissueraised istheproper
subjectofaUniongrievance Inthisrespect Mr Richardssubmittedthataffordingpreferential
treatmentinthe assignmentofworktoemployeeswhoresolvegrievancesisprimafacie



evidenceofan unreasonablestandard andthat inthiscontext a standard issimplyarule
customorpractice Moreover ifthefactsallegedwereproved the Collegesconductwould
constituteapatentviolationofthecollective agreementsoastosatisfythesecondrequirement
setoutinArticle3210 However astheBoardwouldhavetohearevidenceinorderto
determinethisissue Mr Richardsrequestedthatwereserveourdecisiononthepreliminary
objectionandproceedwiththehearingonthemerits Finally astothethirdrequirementsetout
inArticle3210 Mr Richardscontendeditisnot necessarythatthe Collegesconductaffectthe
rightsofallemployeesorevenmembers ofthe bargainingunitgenerally Inanyevent itwas
submittedthatMs Thomasisnottheonlyemployee affectedasthepracticeofaffording
preferenceinworkassignmentstothosewhosettleorwithdrawgrievanceswoulddeterother
employeesfrompursuinggrievancestoarbitration

Theissue then iswhether thismatteristhepropersubjectofaUniongrievanceasprovidedin
Article310ofthecollectiveagreement Inthisrespect thereisnodoubtthattheUnionhasa
legitimateinterestinensuring thatemployeesarenot discriminatedagainstforfilinggrievances
Nevertheless Article310oftheagreement placesstrictlimitsonthecircumstancesunder which
theUnionmaygrieveamatterwhichcouldhavebeenthesubjectofanindividualgrievance In
thiscase asitwasconcededthatanindividualgrievancecouldhavebeenfiledbyMs Thomas
Article3210providesthatthe Unionmaygrieveonlywhereitestablishes 1 thattheemployee
hasfailedtogrieveanunreasonablestandard 2 thatthestandardis inpatentviolationofthe
collectiveagreement and 3 thatitadversely affectstherightsofemployees Asnotedina
numberofawards allthreecriteriamustbesatisfiedandthefailure toestablishanyoneofthe
threewillresultinabindingthatthegrievanceis inarbitrable see bywayofexample Seneca
CollegeandOntarioPublicServiceEmployeesUnionJanuary31 1991 PC Picher
unreported

IntheBoardsview thereissomequestion astowhether theallegedviolationofArticle302
couldconstitutean unreasonablestandard withinthemeaningofArticle3210 However given
ourdeterminationwithrespecttothethirdcriterionsetoutinthatArticle itisunnecessaryto
decidethisissue Astothesecondcriterion weagreewiththeUnionthatwhere ashere the
languageoftherelevantprovisionisclearandunambiguousandthe disputeconcernsthenature
oftheconductinwhichtheCollegeengaged itwouldbeappropriateto hearevidencepriorto
determiningwhethertherehadbeenapatentviolationoftheagreement

Turningthentothethirdcriterion althoughtheUnioncontendedthatthereisnonecessityto
establishthattheallegedviolationadverselyaffectstherightsofmembersofthebargainingunit
generally undersimilarlanguage boardsofarbitrationhaveconsistentlyrequiredtheUnionto
establishthatthe unreasonablestandard hasapplicationbeyondthe individualorgroupof
employeeswhofailedtogrieve seeAlgonquinCollegeandOntarioPublicServiceEmployees
UnionDecember4 1983 Weatherill unreported andNiagaraCollegeofAppliedArtsand
TeehnoloqyandOntarioPublieServieeEmployeesUnionNovember25 1993 Brown
unreported Moreover althoughtheUnionsubmittedthatthisthirdcriterionis intendedto

discouragethelitigationofgrievanceswhicharemoot wecannotagree Instead wefindthat
thiscriterion isintendedtoensurethattheregularprocedureforpersonalandgroupgrievancesis
bypassedonlyinrespectofmatterswhichimpactbroadlyonmembersofthebargainingunit



Inthiscase theUnionsubmittedthattheCollegehasaffordedpreferential treatmenttothree
employeeswhosettledorwithdrewgrievances Nevertheless theonlyindividualallegedtohave
beenadverselyaffectedbytheCollegesconductisMs Thomas whoadmittedlycouldhave
filedanindividualgrievance Moreover while theUnioncontendedthattheCollegesconduct
woulddeterotheremployeesfrompursuinggrievancestoarbitration inourview thisisnot
sufficienttosatisfy therequirementsofArticle3210 ThisArticleentitlestheUniontogrieve
whereitestablishesthatanemployeehasfailedtogrieve anunreasonablestandard that
adverselyaffectstherightsofemployees Inthiscase theonlyemployeeadverselyaffectedby
theallegedviolationofArticle302isMs Thomas Inthesecircumstances wefindthatthethird
criterionsetoutinArticle3210hasnotbeensatisfiedandthatnoproperbasishasbeen
establishedfortheBoardtoreserveitsdecisiononthismatter

Inthe result whiletheBoardiscognizantofthe restrictiveeffectofthisaward weareboundby
the languageofthe collectiveagreement Accordingly wehavenoalternativebuttodismissthe
grievanceasinarbitrable
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